
 
AGENDA NOTES  

 
 
Solicitation Name and Number 
 

County Streets and Roadways Litter Removal Services 
(Annual Contract with 2 Options to Renew) 

 
ITB No. 19-101107 

Procurement Agent 
 Jovan Hooper 

Date Solicitation bid prices expires. (Indicate if 
vendor has agreed to extend bid date/prices.  
Include new date.) 
 

August 6, 2019 
 

Vendor has agreed to extend prices until November 30, 2019 

Solicitation Name, Number and Contract 
Number of expired contract (If no previous 
contract, please indicate N/A) 

County Streets and Roadways Litter Removal Services 
 

RFQ No. 19-300140 
Previous Contract Number, Contractor Name 
and Award Amount (Include increases and 
Total Award Amount) 

Total: $196,800.00 
 

PO# 1149456 (Russell Landscape, LLC) 
$49,200.00 – Initial 

$49,200.00 – Change Order No. 1 
$98,400.00 – Change Order No. 2 

(Approved by the BOC on June 25, 2019) 

Previous Amount Spent on Expired Contract 
(If multiple award, List Amount Spent per 
Contract and include Total Amount Spent) 
 

Total: $147,600.00 

Prime Contractor Information and LSBE – 
Subcontractor (Prime: Company Name, 
Owner Name and Title, Number years in 
business and Number of Years doing business 
with DeKalb County) 
(LSBE: LSBE Type (DeKalb or MSA, 
Participation Percentage, Company Name, 
Owner Name and Title, Address, Type of 
Work Provided and Number of years in 
business) 
 

Russell Landscape, LLC (Prime) 
Mr. Michael Bromell, Principal 
Years in business:  32 
Years doing business with DeKalb:  1 
LSBE – DeKalb: 
CBI Industries, Inc. 
LSBE Participation: 20% 
Janet Allison, CEO 
1954 Airport Road, Suite 215, Atlanta, GA  30341 
Litter Removal 
Years in Business:  18 
 
DeAngelo Brothers, LLC (Prime) 
Bill Massa, CEO 
Years in business: 41 
Years doing business with DeKalb: 0 
References were favorable:  

• City of Pembroke Pines 
(954) 518-9107 

 
• Georgia Department of Transportation (GDOT)  

(912) 530-4434 
 



• Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT)  
(571) 220-5315 

LSBE – DeKalb: 
Professional Turf Services (Pro-Turf) 
LSBE Participation: 20% 
Marshall Little, Owner 
4400 Sterling Forest Dr., Decatur, GA 30034 
Litter Removal 
Years in Business:  14 

Attachments 
 

Dept. Recommendation 
Bid Tabulation 
Market Survey 

 
 
 
 
 
 


